
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH JULY, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BALDWIN, GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, 
GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND DAVID COPPINGER  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, STUART CARROLL, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, GURCH SINGH, DONNA STIMSON, 
CHRIS TARGOWSKI AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 12 July 2022 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-
Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
  

5 - 8 
 

 
3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 as a true and 
accurate record. 
  

9 - 10 
 

 
4.   20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK 

ROAD MAIDENHEAD SL6 1SH 
 
Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale only to 
be considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the 
construction of 49 No. apartments with associated parking and landscaping 
following demolition of existing building. 
 
Recommendation: Defer & Delegate 
 
Applicant: Shanly Homes Limited 
 
Member Call-In: N/A 
 
Expiry Date: 22 February 2021 
  

11 - 42 
 

 
5.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report.  
  

43 - 48 
 

 



Revised September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are 
common to the determination of all planning applications. Any reference to any of these 
documents will be made as necessary under the heading “Remarks”. 
 
 
STATEMENT OF THE HUMAN
[...]
 the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ 
(agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer) you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 
c. a body included in those you need to disclose under DPIs as set out in Table 1 of the 

Members’ code of Conduct 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 
disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds and David Coppinger 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Phil Haseler 
 
Officers: Becky Oates, Tony Franklin, Sian Saadeh, Michael Lee, Anthony Lenaghan 
and Oran Norris-Browne 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Brar declared that she had called in application 21/02331/OUT to be heard by the 
committee but came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 be a 
true and accurate record. 
 
20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK ROAD 
MAIDENHEAD SL6 1SH  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Reynolds to defer the application subject to a viability 
report being made publicly available, which was against officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Clark. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred subject to a viability report being made 
publicly available. 
 
21/02331/OUT - STATION COURT HIGH ROAD COOKHAM MAIDENHEAD SL6 9JF  
 

20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK ROAD MAIDENHEAD SL6 
1SH (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Carried 

7

Agenda Item 3



A motion was proposed by Councillor Brar to refuse the application as the scale, massing of 
the proposal and overdevelopment of the site would harm the character and appearance of 
the local area, and that the benefits of the scheme would not outweigh this harm, which was 
against officer’s recommendation. The motion was seconded by Councillor Clark. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
RESOLVED: That the application be rejected. 
  
The committee was addressed by Fiona Beaumont, objector, Cllr Bill Perry, Cookham Parish 
Council, and Ian Rennie, applicant. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
Councillor Baldwin stated that application 21/02866/FULL presented a tremendous opportunity 
for members of the committee and the authority to learn lessons on the planning process, and 
formally asked for a mechanism to be put in place to ensure this situation wouldn’t occur 
again.  
  
The panel noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.50 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 

21/02331/OUT - STATION COURT HIGH ROAD COOKHAM MAIDENHEAD SL6 9JF 
(Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Abstain 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin Against 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger Abstain 
Carried 

8



Page 1

 ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

20 July 2022  Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

20/03149/OUT 

Location: Maidenhead Spiritualist Church  York Road Maidenhead SL6 1SH 
Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale only to be considered at 

this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the construction of 49 No. 
apartments with associated parking and landscaping following demolition of existing 
building.

Applicant: Shanly Homes Limited 
Agent: Mr Kevin Scott
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Michael Lee on  or at 
michael.lee@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This application was presented to the Committee in June 2022 where it was deferred to allow the 
viability assessment prepared by the Council’s consultants to be made publicly available.  The 
assessment was made publicly available and the application is being brought back to committee 
for determination.   

1.2 The application site relates to approximately 0.2 hectare of land locat
[...]
fear of crime can be secured by way of an appropriate 
condition.    

Scale and Massing 

10.26 Policy QP3 of the BLP requires new development to have particular regard to height, skylines, 
scale bulk and massing to ensure the development respects and enhances the local character of 
an area. The surrounding character has a significant variation with the residential development to 
the east of York Stream comprising predominantly 2 storey properties, to the north are taller 
residential blocks of a considerably greater density associated with the redevelopment pursuant 
to permission 18/01608 and the permission for the St John Ambulance site.  

10.27 The applicants Design and Access Statement uses 3D image modelling to compare the height 
and scale of the apartment block proposed to those in the surrounding area associated with 
those buildings that are under construction as part of the York Road allocation and the approved 
St John Ambulance scheme and those further afield in central Maidenhead.  

10.28 The proposed building would be an 8-storey structure that would measure approximately 22 
metres in height. This would be comparable to the 7 storey St John Ambulance building 
immediately to the north. This measures approximately 21m with a marginally lower total height 
than the apartment bock located beyond to the north of York Road. Principle 7.5 of the Borough 
Wide Design Guide states that building height should not, inter alia, result in adverse impacts on 
skylines and the character of the area. The surrounding area has evolved more recently with 
denser taller buildings associated with the redevelopment of parts of central Maidenhead 
including the York Road Site Allocation. Moreover, Principle 7.6 requires new development to 
reflect and integrate with the spacing and heights of the existing buildings.   

10.29 Within the current NPPF, and earlier versions, and more recently with the adoption of the BLP 
there is a need to make the most effective and 
[...]
peals:  The Planning Inspectorate Temple Quay House, 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN  
 
 
 
 
Ward:  
Parish: Bray Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 22/60049/REF Planning Ref.: 22/00974/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/22/

3301858 
Date Received: 7 July 2022 Comments Due: Not Applicable 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder 
Description: New detached carport with accommodation in the roof space and external staircase. 
Location: Two Ways Avenue Road Maidenhead SL6 1UG  
Appellant: Mr And Mrs Holmes c/o Agent: Mr Sam Dodd Authorised Designs Ltd Suite 1 Hardy House 

Northbridge Road Berkhamsted HP4 1EF 
 
 

45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK ROAD MAIDENHEAD SL6 1SH
	5 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds and David Coppinger 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh and Councillor Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Karen Shepherd, Helena Stevenson and Sian Saadeh 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 be a 
true and accurate record. 
 
20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK ROAD 
MAIDENHEAD SL6 1SH  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to permit the application, which was in line with 
Officer Recommendations, subject to the points that were laid out in paragraph 1.9 of the 
report. This was seconded by Councillor Baldwin.  
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
The motion fell. 
  
A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to refuse the application which was against 
officer recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Walters. This was based on the 
following three reasons.  
  

1.     The application failed to provide affordable housing to meet the needs of the local 
population contrary to Borough Local Plan policy HO3.  This harm was considered to 

20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK ROAD MAIDENHEAD SL6 
1SH (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar Against 
Councillor Gerry Clark Against 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Rejected 



have substantial weight and the evidence provided to justify the lack of affordable 
housing provision was not considered to outweigh this harm.  

2.     The proposed development failed to provide an adequate buffer to the river bank of the 
adjacent waterway and would therefore cause harm to nature conservation and 
habitats.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to Borough Local Plan policies 
NR1 and NR2. 

3.     The proposed development would be harmful to the character of the area and would 
be harmful to the living conditions of nearby properties due to loss of light and privacy.  
The proposed development would result in a significant change to the character of the 
site by introducing a densely built-up form. The proposal was therefore contrary to 
Borough Local Plan policy QP3. 

  
A named vote was taken. 

  
RESOLVED: That the application be refused on the above grounds. 
  
The committee were addressed by 4 registered speakers. Georgina Kynaston, Objector, Kevin 
Scott, Applicant’s representative, Councillor Singh Ward Councillor and Councillor Stimson, 
Ward Councillor. 
 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.05 pm, finished at 8.25 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK ROAD MAIDENHEAD SL6 
1SH (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin Against 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger Against 
Carried 


